The estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be finalized as further information is received regarding these
items and analysis of this information is completed.

National’s results of operations have been included in the consolidated financial statements prospectively from the date of acquisition. The
following unaudited pro forma financial data assumes the acquisition had occurred at the beginning of January 1, 2015. Pro forma results
have been prepared by adjusting its historical results to include National’s results of operations. The unaudited pro forma results presented
do not necessarily reflect the results of operations that would have resulted had the acquisition been completed at the beginning of
January 1, 2015, nor does it indicate the results of operations in future periods. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma results do not include
the impact of possible business model changes, nor does it consider any potential impacts of current market conditions on revenues,
reduction of expenses, asset dispositions, or other factors. The impact of these items could alter the following pro forma results:

FORTRESS BIOTECH, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   A   B   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   FBIO   NHLD   Adjustments   Combined
Revenues:

National Holding:
Commissions   $ —   $48,727   $ —   $ 48,727
Net dealer inventory gains   —   4,939   —   4,939
Investment banking   —   16,804   —   16,804
Investment advisory   —   6,677   —   6,677
Interest and dividends   —   1,496   —   1,496
Transfer fees and clearing services   —   3,140   —   3,140
Tax preparation and accounting   —   6,322   —   6,322
Other   —   269   —   269

Fortress:
Revenue   1,364   —   —   1,364
Revenue - from related party   1,526   —   —   1,526

Total revenues   2,890   88,374   —   91,264
Cost of goods sold - product revenue   324   —   —   324

Gross margin   2,566   88,374   —   90,940

Costs and Expenses:
National Holding:

Commissions, compensation and fees   —   75,550   —   75,550
Clearing fees   —   1,036   —   1,036
Communications   —   1,598   —   1,598
Occupancy   —   1,951   —   1,951
Licenses and registration   —   800   —   800
Professional fees   —   3,811   —   3,811
Interest   —   15   —   15
Depreciation and amortization   —   598   (369)   C   229

Fortress:
Research and development   14,100   —   —   14,100
Research and development - licenses acquired   2,143   —   —   2,143
Amortization expense of intangible assets   —   —   400   D   400
General and administrative   16,550   2,685   (1,000)   G   18,235

   32,793   88,044   (969)   119,868

Operating Income   (30,227)   330   969   (28,928)
Other income (expenses):

Interest and dividend income   152   —   —   152
Interest expense   (1,149)   —   —   (1,149)
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities   (89)   —   —   (89)
Change in fair value of investments   (1,719)   —   —   (1,719)
Other income (expense), net   —   —   —   —

Total other income (expense), net   (2,805)   —   —   (2,805)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (33,032)   330   969   (31,733)
Income tax expense   —   121   (121)   E   —

Net income (loss) to common stockholders   (33,032)   209   1,090   (31,733)
Less: Net (loss) income attributable to non-controlling interests   (8,349)   —   40   F   (8,309)

Net income (loss) to common stockholders   $(24,683)  $ 209   $ 1,050   $ (23,424)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic   $ (0.62)   $ (0.59)

Diluted   $ (0.62)   $ (0.59)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   39,763   39,763

Diluted   39,763   39,763

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro forma Statement of Operations

A Derived from the unaudited statement operations of Fortress for the six months ended June 30, 2016

B Derived from the unaudited statement operations of National for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and unaudited statement
operations of National for the three months ended June 30, 2016

[…]

C   Elimination of NHLD intangible asset amortization for the six months ended June 30, 2016   $ 369

D   Record intangible asset amortization

Debit
amortization

expense
The customer list and tradename intangible assets are recognized in the acquisition and are amortized over the
useful life of 5 years   $ 400

Credit
income tax

expense
E   Elimination of income tax expense due to write-off of NHLD’s deferred tax asset as of January 1, 2015   $ (121)

Debit net
income to non-

controlling
interest

F   Record non-controlling interest based upon 56% ownership   $ (40)

Credit to
general and

administrative
expenses

G   Reverse business combination transaction related costs incurred by FBIO   $ 1,000

FORTRESS BIOTECH, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
(YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 FOR NATIONAL)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   H   I   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   FBIO   NHLD   Adjustments   Combined
Revenues:

National Holding:
Commissions   $ —   $ 96,222   $ —   $ 96,222
Net dealer inventory gains   —   10,512   —   10,512
Investment banking   —   21,004   (5,782)   M   15,222
Investment advisory   —   14,967   —   14,967
Interest and dividends   —   3,604   —   3,604
Transfer fees and clearing services   —   7,993   —   7,993
Tax preparation and accounting   —   8,248   —   8,248
Other   —   496   —   496

Fortress:
Revenue   273   —   —   273
Revenue - from related party   590   —   —   590

Total revenues   863   163,046   (5,782)   158,127

Costs and Expenses:
National Holding:

Commissions, compensation and fees   —   139,452   —   139,452
Clearing fees   —   2,904   —   2,904
Communications   —   4,774   —   4,774
Occupancy   —   4,051   —   4,051
Licenses and registration   —   1,725   —   1,725
Professional fees   —   4,301   —   4,301
Interest   —   13   —   13
Depreciation and amortization   —   1,127   (833)   J   294

Fortress:
Research and development   18,402   —   —   18,402
Research and development - licenses acquired   11,408   —   —   11,408
Amortization expense of intangible assets   —   —   800   K   800
General and administrative   21,584   4,221   —   25,805

   51,394   162,568   (33)   213,929

Operating Income   (50,531)   478   (5,749)   (55,802)
Other income (expenses):

Interest and dividend income   245   —   —   245
Interest expense   (1,484)   —   —   (1,484)
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities   (438)   —   —   (438)
Change in fair value of investments   (1,675)   —   —   (1,675)
Other income (expense), net   —   —   —   —

Total other income (expense), net   (3,352)   —   —   (3,352)

Income before income taxes   (53,883)   478   (5,749)   (59,154)
Income tax expense   —   193   (193)   N   —

Net income   (53,883)   285   (5,556)   (59,154)
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (5,455)   —   (2,445)   L   (7,900)

Net income (loss) to common stockholders   $(48,428)  $ 285   $ (3,111)   $ (51,254)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic   $ (1.24)   $ (1.31)

Diluted   $ (1.24)   $ (1.31)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   39,147   39,147

Diluted   39,147   39,147

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro forma Statement of Operations

H   Derived from the audited statement operations of Fortress for the year ended December 31, 2015

I   Derived from the audited statement operations of National for the year ended September 30, 2015

Credit
amortization

expense